

No. 20-38

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARKANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES GRESHAM, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Ste. 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@
arkansasag.gov

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
VINCENT M. WAGNER
Deputy Solicitor General
ASHER STEINBERG
DYLAN L. JACOBS
Assistant Solicitors General

Counsel for Petitioner

November 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The question presented is exceptionally important	2
II. The court of appeals' decision is wrong....	5
A. Health and independence are Medicaid objectives.....	6
B. The Secretary's approval was not arbitrary and capricious.....	8
III. There are no vehicle problems	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alaska v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 554 U.S. 931 (2008).....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8
<i>Mass Trs. of E. Gas & Fuel Assocs. v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 235 (1964).....	11
<i>Morgan Stanley Cap. Grp. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 1189 (2007).....	10
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	6
<i>S.E.C. v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	3, 11
<i>Univ. of Wash. Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 634 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Virginia ex rel. Hunter Labs., L.L.C. v. Virginia</i> , 828 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2016).....	7
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1315	5, 7, 8, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1315(a).....	3, 5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1	6, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-8(a)(3)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kristen Underhill, <i>Purchasing Health? The Promise and Limits of Public Health Insurance</i> , 119 Colum. L. Rev. F. 302 (2019).....	5
